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1. LONDON JEWISH HOSPITAL CERTIFICATE     

Attractive illustrated certificate 32.5 x 29 cm. Presented November 1912. 
It is for a donation towards the purchase of land for the hospital.    
The London Jewish Hospital was active from 1919 to 1979 in London’s 
East End. It opened for outpatients in 1919 and wards for inpatients were 
opened in 1921. This certificate was given to Jacob Shuster - the Shuster 
family having been big supporters of the hospital.  
[ref: 21669]         £380 
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2. AN ADDRESS: MEMORIAL SERVICE TO HIS 

LATE MAJESTY KING GEORGE V. HELD AT THE 

MAGHEN DAVID SYNAGOGUE, CALCUTTA ON 

TUESDAY, THE 28TH JANUARY 1936 AT 4:30 

PM.  Calcutta, Maghen David Synagogue, 1936. 
Original wrappers, 23cm, Un-paginated. The last 
paragraph offers condolences to King Edward 
VIII and offers a blessing for his well-being.   No 
copies on OCLC.  [ref: 21597]   £250 
 
 

 
 

 

3. SERMON DELIVERED AT 

THE CORONATION SERVICE 

OF THEIR MAJESTIES KING 

GEORGE VI AND QUEEN 

ELIZABETH ON MAY 12TH, 

1937 AT THE MAGHEN DAVID SYNAGOGUE, 

CALCUTTA  Calcutta Maghen David 
Synagogue 1937 

Original wrappers 23cm, 6 pp. Text in English. No 
copies on OCLC.  [ref: 21598]   £250 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

4. AGUDAS ISRAEL ORGANISATION OF 

GREAT BRITAIN. NATIONAL CONFERENCE  
London Agudas Israel Organisation of 
Great Britain 1945 
Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 16pp, text in 
English. Includes a report of activities and 
list of honorary officers 1943-45. OCLC 
1341350994 – NLI [ref: 11952]   
     £250 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

5. ENTERTAINING OUR REFUGEE 

GUESTS.  London Welfare 
Department of the Central Office 
for Refugees 1940s 
Original wrappers, 18.5cm, 7 pp, 
very good condition.  It provides a 
guide and encourages the 
provision of educational work, 
social centres and entertainment 
amongst other things. It says there 
were 65,000 refugees from 
Germany to the UK.  
OCLC 1117167746 – 1 copy 
Southampton – date on OCLC is 
given as 1940 [ref: 8554]   
    £150 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

6. THE HITLER MENACE  London 
Farleigh Press [1938] 

26cm, 1 unnumbered Leaf. 2 sides. “Don’t 
be fooled by the pretence that the crisis is 
anything to do with the “sufferings” of the 
Germans in Czechoslovakia (who are well 
treated).” A leaflet warning that appeasing 
Hitler over the question of the Germans in 
Czechoslavakia will inevitably lead to war.   
OCLC 1229614443 - Senate House (Univ 
London)  COPAC also lists Wiener   
[ref: 22609]     £125 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

7. ISRAELITE SCHOOL BUILDING - SECOND 

PROGRESS REPORT. (FOR SIX MONTHS 

ENDING 30TH JUNE 1930)  Bombay Printed 
by Y K Padwal at the Tatva-Vivechaka Press, 
Byculla and published by A. M. Chincholkar, 
Israelite School, Mazgaon, Bombay.  [1930] 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 9 pp   
[ref: 22208]    £250 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

8. THE KIEFF RITUAL MURDER 

ACCUSATION Protests from leading 
Christians in Europe with A Repudiation 
from Cardinal Bourne, and Letters from 
the Chief Rabbi and Rabbi Dr. B. Salomon 
(Manchester) London The Jewish 
Chronicle and The Jewish World [1913] 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 20pp, text in English, 
wrappers and pages browned, overall in very 
good condition. Includes lists of signatories of 
protests in England, Germany, France and 
Russia against accusing Beilis of ritual murder. 
Among signatories are: G. B. Shaw, T. Mann, A. 
Tolstoy, M. Gorki, A. Blok, N. Lossky   
OCLC 26139053 [ref: 21915]   £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

9. PALESTINE POLICE AS A CAREER  
London Crown Agents for the Colonies 
circa 1945 
Original decorative colour wrappers by 
Clive Uptton [1911-2006]. 23cm, 16 pp. 
Black and white photographs, map. 
Recruitment brochure for the Palestine 
Police. Image with a member of the 
Palestine Police in khaki shorts and with a 
pith helmet on cover. There appear to be 
variants with policeman in a blue uniform 
on the cover.   [ref: 21670]   £280 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

10. QUESTIONS ON SOVIET 

JEWRY Answers By the 
Association of Jewish Women’s 
Organisations in the UK.  
[London] Association of Jewish 
Women’s Organisations in the UK 
[1971], 

8 pp folds out into 4 panels. Appear to 
be no copies on OCLC or COPAC. The 
Women’s Campaign for Soviet Jewry 
was started in 1971, also known as the 
35's, was a pressure group that helped 
Jewish people in the Soviet Union who 
wanted to leave but were denied 
permission. The group was established 
in 1971 after the arrest of Raisa Palatnik, 
a librarian from Odessa who was 
sentenced to two years in prison for 
distributing banned literature. The 
campaign held demonstrations, protests, 
and distributed leaflets   
[ref: 18521]    £100 

 
 



 
 

 
 

11. TAKANOT YOM HAAVEL  
[Jerusalem?]  1921 
Small flyer 25 x 16 cm. Browned. Text in 
Hebrew. Outlines a series of communal 
enactments for the day of mourning 
announced for Thursday 25th Iyar 5681 
(2nd June, 1921). The day of mourning was 
in response to the pogroms/disturbances in 
Palestine that began on 1st May 1921 (23 
Nissan 5781) Sheloshim for the fatalities.    
[ref: 22277]    £180 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

12. ACHAD HA-AM 

(TRANSLATED BY LEON 

SIMON)  PINSKER AND 

POLITICAL ZIONISM - (ZIONIST 

PAMPHLETS, SECOND SERIES NO 

1)  London The Zionist 1916 
Original wrappers. 8vo., 28pp, very 
good condition (Zionist Pamphlets, 
second series No 1, Edited by H Sacher, 
Leon Simon and S Landman).    
[ref: 21428]    
 £150 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 

13.  ANGLO-PALESTINIAN CLUB THE 

ARAB TERRITORIES AND PALESTINE  
London, Library & Publications 
Committee, Anglo-Palestinian Club.   
Original Wrappers, 20cm, 3p. With map 
on the front cover. Worn. Not dated but 
libraries on OCLC give the date as either 
1937 or 1938. A strongly pro-Zionist 
pamphlet. Arguing that Palestine is tiny 
compared to the land mass given to the 
Arabs after WW1, that Palestine can 
absorb many more people and that 
restrictions on Jewish immigration were 
wrong. OCLC 173004728.    
[ref: 20120]    £250 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

14. BEN-GURION,  DAVID 

JEWISH ARMY  [London] Press 
Printers 1940 

Original wrappers, 21 cm., 7 p., text in 
English. Rusting to staples stains. 
Reprinted from "The New Judaea," 
August, 1940. OCLC 32212283 
[ref: 22279]    £180 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

15. BENTWICH,  

NORMAN MOBILE 

AMBULANCE FOR THE 

JEWISH SOCIETY FOR 

HUMAN SERVICE - LETTER 

PHOTO    1948 
A letter, photo and signed 
typed note about the Jewish 
Society for Human Service. 
The photo is a snapshot - 9 
x 6 cm - showing an 
ambulance with the 
director Dr H Koslovsky 
and his assistant Teddy 
Gold who both worked with 
the Bedouin Arabs in the 

Negev. The ambulance was given by Magen David Adom. Dr Koslovsky 
worked among the 12000 Bedouin Arabs of the Negev and he was given 
a tribal welcome. The most serious medical cases were brought by 
ambulance to the Jewish hospital in Be’ersheba.  [ref: 22646]   
          £300 

 
 

 
 

16. BENTWICH,  NORMAN THE 

UNITED RESTITUTION 

ORGANISATION 1948-1968 - 

THE WORK OF RESTITUTION 

AND COMPENSATION FOR 

VICTIMS OF NAZI OPPRESSION.  
London, Vallentine and 
Mitchell, [1968].  

Original wrappers, 21cm, 47 pp, very 
good condition.  OCLC  491992. 
[ref: 8556]     £100 
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17. BILLIKOPF,  JACOB AND DR 

MAURICE B.  HEXTER THE JEWISH 

SITUATION IN EASTERN EUROPE 

INCLUDING RUSSIA AND THE WORK OF 

THE JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE 
joint report by Jacob Billikopf and 
Maurice B. Hexter as delivered at the 
National Conference of the United 
Jewish Campaign and the Joint 
Distribution Committee, Chicago, 
October 9-10, 1926. [Chicago], 1926 

Original grey wrappers, 23cm, illustrations. 
There are several charts which show sources 
of income for Jewish people in Russia and 
Ukraine, the type of shops they had, and their 
engagement in large companies and other 
aspects of their economic and social life. The 
charts are from a large report in 8 volumes 
published in 1921 by the American Joint Distribution Committee. They 
financed a thorough economic survey of the Jewish population of the 
nascent Polish state. This survey was both meant to better direct funds 
aimed at the rehabilitation of the Jewish economy, and to refute the 
claims that the Polish Jewry engaged in war profiteering. 
OCLC 25038227 [ref: 21471]      £450 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

18. BRESLOVSKY,  ISSY [JEWISH COMMITTEE FOR RELIEF ABROAD - 

LETTERS]  Bergen-Belsen  1948 
One letter, 25 cm high and another 21 cm high, on the stationery of the 
Jewish Committee for Relief Abroad. Letters sent to John Maurice 
Shaftesley, the editor of the Jewish Chronicle. Includes 9x6 cm photo of 
Issy Breslovsky and the Hannukkah menorah he set up in Freedom 
Square in Belsen, and a handwritten letter.  [ref: 15852]   £300 
 

 

19. CANAAN,  DR.  T  THE PALESTINIAN ARAB HOUSE ITS 

ARCHITECTURE AND FOLKLORE  Jerusalem, Syrian Orphanage 
Press 1933 

Original wrappers, 23cm, iv + 105 pp plus xii plates. Some illustrations 
in text. Spine replaced with tape.  OCLC  55558842  [ref: 22564] £280 
 

 



 
 

20. CENTRAL BRITISH 

FUND FOR JEWISH RELIEF 

AND REHABILITATION THE 

TASK CONTINUED annual report 
of the Central British Fund for 
Jewish Relief and Rehabilitation, 
1948. London Central British 
Fund for Jewish Relief and 
Rehabilitation - Printed by Steler 
& Young Ltd, Walford Road, N16 
1948 
28cm 28 p.: illustrated, portraits. 
including one loose sheet for 
people to make a covenant to the 
fund. Soiling to front wrapper.   
Wiener Library   
[ref: 22629]    £250 
 

 

 
 

 
 

21. COHEN,  ISRAEL (GENERAL 

SECRETARY OF THE ZIONIST 

ORGANISATION)  THE STORY OF 

THE ZIONIST ORGANISATION  
London Central Office Zionist 
Organisation [1926]  
Original wrappers, 26 cm, 8 pp inc 
printed wrappers. There is a Zionist 
chronology - 1896-1925 - on the 
inside back wrapper and a list of 
books and pamphlets for the student 
of Zionism on the rear wrapper.    
Reprinted from the Empire 
Products Section of The TIMES    
[ref: 22630]     £200 

 

 
 

 



 

 
 

22. CENTRAL OFFICE OF THE ZIONIST ORGANISATION 

THE ZIONIST BULLETIN  London  1919-1920 
A rare set of Zionist periodicals covering a crucial phase of Zionist 
history during critical time between the issuance of the Balfour 
Declaration and its inclusion in the Palestine Mandate as agreed at 
San Remo in 1922.   Fraenkel 174. 

27cm, approx. 8 to 12 pp per issue, some have 4 pp. A collection of loose 
issues. The Bulletin was published weekly in 1919 & 1920. The issues 
include: No 2 August, 1919, Nos 4 - 22, 24-27, 29-36, 38-73 (73 was the 
last issue there is a notice to readers that this will be the last issue) 
approx.. 68 issues (lacking 5 issues. 1,3, 23, 28 and 37) Ran from July 
1919 to Nov 1920. Covers important events such as San Remo - 1919 
Demonstration in favour of the Balfour Declaration and the London 
Conference. OCLC 640155357 Bar Ilan (incomplete run) OCLC - 
7778887 Microform  [ref: 22631]       £1,200 

 



 
 

23. [HOLOCAUST]  

COMITE É VOOR 

BIJZONDERE JOODSCHE 

BELANGEN 1933: DE 

ONTRECHTING DER JODEN IN 

DUITSCHLAND :DOCUMENTEN 

EN BESCHOUWINGEN [THE 

DEPRIVATION OF THE JEWS IN 

GERMANY: DOCUMENTS AND 

REFLECTIONS]  Amsterdam 
Joachimsthal’s Stoomdrukkerij 
1933 

Orig wrappers, 20cm, 64pp. Rare 
Dutch pamphlet.   
OCLC 1166901102 
UCL & 2 copies Germany.    
[ref: 22570]   £180 
 
 
 
 

 

24. EEF  BRITISH ARMY MAP OF JERUSALEM AREA WW1  
7th Field Survey Coy, RE EEF (August 24th 1918)   1918 

Marked Secret - 73 x 51 cm - On linen - Scale 1:40.000 - 2nd edition 

Provisional [ref: 19819]        £250 
 



 
 

 

25. [HOLOCAUST]  FEDERATION OF CZECHOSLOVAKIAN 

JEWS ACTIVITIES OF THE FEDERATION OF CZECHOSLOVAKIAN 

JEWS + DIARY + ITA BULLETIN  London Federation of 
Czechoslovakian Jews 1941 

33cm 2pp + 2 + 2 + 9 pp - 2 issues of the diary 28/10/41 - 28/11/41 and 
1-12-41 to 31/12/41 marked private and confidential + an extract of the 
ITA Bulletin (Jew. Teleg. Agency) dated 25/2/41 t0 29. Covering issues 
relating to Czechoslovakian Jews. [ref: 22569]    £180 
 

 
 

 

26. FELLMAN,  DR S.  

(EDITOR)  NEWS BULLETIN OF 

THE PALESTINE DAILY MAIL - 

MAY 15TH, 1921  Jerusalem 
Hassolel 1921 

Newspaper 32 x 23cm, 2 pp. There is a 
note about Herbert Samuel’s suspension 
of immigration to Palestine and an 
extensive piece on the splitting off of 
Trans-Jordan from the rest of Palestine.  
Also a report of an Anti-British 
demonstration in Warsaw “Shouting 
down with Britain which is a servant of 
the Jews” [ref: 22652]  £150 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

27. GUTTMAN,  SIMON DR.  (ED.)  

PESZÁCHI HAGGÁDA  Budapest  Steiner 
Armin 1932 
Original wrappers (yellow), 20cm, 68pp, 
text in Hebrew and Hungarian, illustrated. 
Staples rusty, spine and covers heavily 
worn and soiled, yellowing and some 
staining to pages. Yudlov 3407   
[ref: 21488]     £150 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

28. HIS MAJESTY'S 

STATIONARY OFFICE 

TREATY SERIES NO. 33. 

PROVISIONAL ARRANGEMENT 

CONCERNING THE STATUS OF 

REFUGEES FROM GERMANY. 

GENEVA, JULY 4TH, 1936.  
London HMSO 1936 

Rebound thermally in new wrappers 
which can easily be removed for re-
binding by heating. 24cm., 15pp., text 
in English and French. Overall, very 
good condition. It concerns German 
citizens who are not protected by the 
Third Reich.  
 Cmd. 5338 OCLC 230642342 
[ref: 14358]    £150 



 
 

 
 

 

 

29. INSTITUT D'ETUDE 

DES QUESTIONS JUIVES 

[GEORGE MONTANDON +J  

MARQUES RIVIERE??)  

EXPOSITION LE JUIF ET LA 

FRANCE AU PALAIS BERLITZ  
Paris Institut d'Etude des 
Questions Juives  

Original illustrated wrappers, 25 x 21,  
30pp. [2]. Cover illustrated by Rene 
Peron. Text in French 
In September 1941, an exhibition 
opened in Paris called "France and 
the Jew." The exhibition was 
organized by the Institute for the 
Study of the Jewish Question (IEQJ) 
and funded by the Nazi propaganda office. It was designed to convince 
French people of the necessity of antisemitic laws, including the possible 
removal of Jews from France. Posters, press articles, and radio programs 
all tried to attract Parisians to the exhibition. (USHMM Website) 
Just like the exhibition "Der Ewige Jude" (The Eternal Jew) held in 1937 
at the German Museum in Munich, this exhibition presented the Jews in 
a stereotypically racist manner, with facial representations 
corresponding to classic anti-Semitic depictions, such as the hooked-
nose or dirty hair. The exhibition drew on the work by George 
Montandon, a professor at the Parisian School of Anthropology and 
author of the work "Comment Reconnaitre un Juif ?" (How to recognize 
a Jew?), published in November 1940.  
[ref: 22601]  OCLC 1026331143    £850 
 

 

https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/paris
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30. IRGUN ZEVAI LEUMI JUDEA LUPTATOARE: THE HEBREW 

STRUGGLE FOR NATIONAL LIBERATION  A Selection of Documents 
on its background and on events punctuating its course Palestine 
Irgun Zvai Leumi b’Eretz Israel 1947 

Wrappers, 27cm, 81 pp Text in English, typescript. Cover title.  Top 
wrapper frayed and detached, lacks rear wrapper. The NLI records one 
with 85 leaves and the Basel UNIV has one with 79 pp. Much of it is Anti 
British statements some of which made directly to the British in the 
courts of Law.   Rare. OCLC 241587727?   [ref: 22627]   £350 

 

 
 

 

31. JEWISH AGENCY FOR 

PALESTINE AN APPEAL TO THE 

BRITISH PEOPLE  London, The 
Jewish Agency for Palestine, [1938] 
 
Original wrappers, 19cm, unpag. 3 
pp. “We appeal to you and your 
Government to carry out your 
solemn obligation under the 
Balfour Declaration and the 
Mandate, and to open wide the 
gates of Zion for the Jewish 
People” 
OCLC 66746846 
[ref: 9738]     £180 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

32. THE JEWISH AGENCY FOR PALESTINE DOCUMENTS 

RELATING TO THE MCMAHON LETTERS  London Jewish Agency 
for Palestine 1939 

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 20 pp.  Colour map foldout of "Arab 
Territories and Palestine" at the time.   This is the Jewish Agency’s 
response to the British Government's publication of the " McMahon 
Letters " published earlier the same month (March 16th, 1939). The 
McMahon Letters include the correspondence between Sir Henry 
McMahon (His Majesty's High Commissioner in Egypt) and Hussein 
Sharif of Mecca between 1915 and 1916. They represent a series of letters 
that were exchanged during World War I in which the British 
government agreed to recognize Arab independence after the war in 
exchange for Hussein's launching the Arab Revolt against the Ottoman 
Empire. There was an ongoing debate as to the nature of the agreement 
which led to the publication of a report in 1939 by the British 
Government. This is the Jewish Agency’s response and assessment of the 
correspondence.  [ref: 22611]       £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

33. THE JEWISH DEFENSE 

LEAGUE THE JEWISH DEFENSE 

LEAGUE: PRINCIPLES AND 

PHILOSOPHIES  New York The 
Jewish Defense League  
Original wrappers, 28cm, 
unpaginated pamphlet   
OCLC 34985917 - 5 copies NYPL, 
Harvard, YIVO, HUC, NLI   
[ref: 22606]    £100 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

34. THE JEWISH NATIONAL 

FUND  JNF IN ACTION   London, The 
Jewish National Fund 1945 

Original wrappers, 19cm., 23pp., text in 
English, illustrated, in very good 
condition. Contains information on new 
settlements in Palestine, on land 
acquisition, urban housing, water and 
drainage supplies and afforestation.   
[ref: 14175]     £220 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 

35. LEAGUE OF NATIONS 

MANDATE FOR PALESTINE AND 

MEMORANDUM BY THE BRITISH 

GOVERNMENT RELATING TO ITS 

APPLICATION TO TRANSJORDAN  
London, The Zionist Federation of 
Great Britain and Ireland 1922 
Wrappers, 26cm, 7 + (1) pp.  Cover 
title. A rare printing of the final 
Palestine Mandate by the Zionist 
Federation.   Some wear.  
The Wiener Library    
[ref: 22647]   £450 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 

36. [LEUSDEN]  BIBLIA HEBRAICA  Amsterdam Athias 1676 
4 volumes in a sumptuous leather binding, ff. (19), 178, 508, (2). 
Vinograd, Amsterdam 356; Darlow & Moule 5134. ff. (19), 178, 508, (2). 
Edited and with an introduction in Latin by Johannes Leusden. 
Text in Hebrew with Latin side-notes. Title within engraved architectural 
arch, divisional title pages. This edition became the basis of many 
subsequent editions.  Leusden was an important Christian Hebraist. 
 [ref: 22512]          £950 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

37. LEVINE,  REV.  EPHRAIM 

SERMON AT THE NEW WEST END 

SYNAGOGUE AT THE SPECIAL 

MEMORIAL SERVICE TO ALFRED 

EICHHOLZ.  London,  New West End 
Synagogue 1933 

Original wrappers, cover title, 21cm, 8 pp. 
Eichholz (1869-1933) was the son in law of 
Chief Rabbi Hermann Adler. He was the 
Chief Medical Officer at the Board of 
Education (1919-1930).   [ref: 6446]  
    £100 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

38. MACHZIKEI HADASS 

KETTUBAH - MARRIAGE 

CONTRACT - UNUSED FORM FROM 

THE MACHZIKEI HADASS 
Spitalfields Great Synagogue 
London Machzikei Hadass C 1920s 
Unused Kettubah - Marriage 
Contract for Machzikei Hadass 
Community circa 1920s or 1930s. 
35 x 24 cm. Vellum like texture. 
Text in Hebrew and Aramaic, with 
blank spaces for names to be filled 
in. There is an English abstract on 
the reverse.   [ref: 19399]   
     £125 

 
 

 

 
 



39. MANSON,  JAMES BOLIVAR 

(DIRECTOR OF THE TATE)  CAMILLE 

PISSARRO - A LECTURE DELIVERED BY 

THE LATE JAMES BOLIVAR MANSON TO 

THE BEN URI ART SOCIETY ON 

JANUARY 23RD, 1944.  London Victor 
Gollancz Ltd. 1946 
Original wrappers, 18.5cm, 18 pp, very 
good condition. Six black and white 
details from Pissarro's work.   
OCLC 561961982 - Listed at the BL 
Camille Pissarro (10 July 1830 – 13 
November 1903) was a Danish 
Impressionist and Neo-Impressionist 
painter born in the Virgin Islands, where 
his father was of Portuguese Jewish 
descent and his mother was native 
Creole.  
James Bolivar Manson (26 June 1879, 
London – 3 July 1945, London) was an 

artist and worked at the Tate gallery for 25 years, and was its Director 
from 1930–1938.  [ref: 8525]       £100 

 

 
 

 
 

40.MENDELSOHN,  MORRIS,  ET AL.  THE 

JEWISH LEGION AND THE PALESTINE 

QUESTION  New York New Zionist 
Organization of America 1945 
Original wrappers, 23 cm, 43 pp, text in 
English. Addresses delivered at a dinner 
celebrating the thirtieth anniversary of the 
creation of the Jewish Legion, by Col. Morris J. 
Mendelsohn, William B. Ziff, Senator Edwin B. 
Johnson, Louis Bromfield, Senator Owen 
Brewster, Congressman Emanuel Celler, Col. 
John Henry Patterson.   
OCLC 760593  [ref: 22659]  £250 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

41. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF RABBI 

MEMORIAL PRAYER FOR THE VICTIMS OF 

THE MASSACRES IN THE HOLY LAND  
London Office of the Chief Rabbi 5689 
Original wrappers, cover title, 22cm, 
unpaginated, Hebrew and English text, 
very good condition.   
The 1929 pogroms in Palestine were a 
seminal moment for the Yishuv and for the 
Palestine Mandate. The Yishuv recognized 
the need for their own defence force. This 
is an order of service for use in synagogues 
in the United Kingdom. [ref: 6434]  
                                          £250 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

42. OVED,  MOSHE [HOLOCAUST] YIZKOR MENOROT - 

COMMEMORATING CANDLES, POEM AND SCULPTURES BY MOSHE 

OVED  London, Narod Press 1951 
Original black cloth, gilt title, 28cm, (4pp) + 15 leaves. Illustrations of 
the Menorot with Yiddish poems. Text in Yiddish. There are several 
sculptures by Oved of commemorative menorahs for the 6 million Jews 
who died during the Holocaust. Poignantly, each of the menorahs that 
are illustrated has 6 branches.  Moshe Oved, 1885-1958, was a Yiddish 
writer, artist, sculptor and gem expert. His shop was patronized by the 
Royal Family. Sanders Bibliography #466 - OCLC  26911188   
[ref: 22628]         £150 
 

 



 
 

 
 

43. RABBINICAL ASSEMBLY OF 

AMERICA PRONOUNCEMENT ON SOCIAL 

JUSTICE. A statement by the Rabbinical 
Assembly of America of its attitude toward 
contemporary social and economic problems 
... adopted ... on July 5th, 1934 at the 
convention of the Assembly, held at 
Tannersville, N.Y. New York Rabbinical 
Assembly of America 1934 
Original wrappers, 23cm, 10 pp, some rusting 
to wrappers. This motion was officially 
adopted by the Assembly on July 5 1934.   
OCLC 6845688 Harvard and HUC 2 copies 
only  [ref: 6447]    £100 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

44. ROTH,  CECIL BAYSWATER 

SYNAGOGUE 1863-1938 ORIGIN AND 

HISTORY Issued in Commemoration of 
the 75th Anniversary London United 
Synagogue 1938 

Original wrappers, 29.5cm, 24 pp. Very good 
condition. The historical survey is written by 
Cecil Roth, which is followed by list of 
ministers, wardens, original seat-holders, 
officers.  OCLC 59377668  [ref: 9828]   
                                    £95 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

45. [HOLOCAUST]  

STEINGARTEN,  I  (EDITOR)  

PECHACH  MAGAZINE OF 

PARTISANS, SOLDIERS  AND 

PIONEERS - : ITON HA-TENUʻAH 
ISSUE 9, 28/3/1948  
Munich, Printed by Stiele & Jehle, 
1948. 
Original wrappers, 30cm, 20 pp.  
OCLC 35996234 - YIVO, Lib 
Congress, HUC, McGill 
Text in Yiddish, published during 
1947 &  1948. Illustrated, also 
contains names of some of those 
murdered in the camps. Articles on 
the Holocaust, Yishuv etc.     
[ref: 22610]   £250 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

46. SZPETMAN,  SZ.  RABBI 

LETTER IN YIDDISH TO LONDON 

JEWISH PHILANTHROPIST WALTER 

WILLIAMS  London  1936. 
Autograph letter in Yiddish on headed 
paper, some wear and tearing, dates 20th 
March, 1936. Szpetman (c 1887- 1964) was 
a rabbi from a Chassidic background and  
was the rabbi of Nelson Street Synagogue 
(Federation) for 30 years. A witty and 
eccentric rabbi who wrote many pamphlets 
in Yiddish.  [ref: 22605]   £120 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

47. TALMUD TORAH IBRITH B'IBRITH THE 7TH ANNUAL 

REPORT AND BALANCE SHEET FROM SEPTEMBER 8TH, 1907 

(5668) TO SEPTEMBER 25TH, 1908 (5669). Redmans Road 
Stepney London,  1908 

Original wrappers, 21cm, in English, Yiddish and Hebrew unpaginated 
approx. 20 pp. Wrappers detached and some staining to covers.   A 
curious piece of London Jewish history. [ref: 8547]   £125 

 
 

 

48. WEIZMANN,  CHAIM TYPED 

SIGNED LETTER TO JUDGE OTTO 

ROSALSKY  Chicago  1927 
3 pages on headed paper of the 
Drake Hotel Chicago - Dated 2nd 
March, 1927.  In the letter, he says 
he is enclosing a cheque for $5,000 
from Herbert Lehman. He also 
mentions Louis Marshall and 
Judge Mack. Weizmann is 
concerned by the financial 
problems of the Zionist movement. 
There are one or two minor 
manuscript corrections.  
[ref: 22648]    £950 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

49. WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS 

(BRITISH SECTION)  MEMORANDUM ON 

POST-WAR RELIEF AND REHABILITATION 

OF EUROPEAN JEWRY SUBMITTED TO THE 

COUNCIL OF THE UNITED NATIONS RELIEF 

AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

(U.N.R.R.A.) - NUMBER 19, DECEMBER, 

1943 North Africa; Rights of the Jews in 
Algeria; Memorandum to the United States 
Government.  London, British Section of the 
World Jewish Congress 1943 
Original wrappers, 24cm, 19 pp, good 
condition. Appendix - a list: 'Representative 
Committees of the Jewish Communities of 
Axis Occupied and Dominated Europe 
Affiliated with the World Jewish Congress' 
which includes, among others. Austria, 
Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark, Greece, 
Poland, Romania, Italy.  OCLC 5022482 
[ref: 8538]     £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 

50. [HOLOCAUST]  WORLD 

JEWISH CONGRESS (BRITISH 

SECTION)  REPORTS OF THE 

WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS 

(BRITISH SECTION) - NUMBER 6, 

AUGUST, 1943 North Africa; 
Rights of the Jews in Algeria; 
Memorandum to the United States 
Government. London British 
Section of the World Jewish 
Congress 1943 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 16 pp. This is 
an analysis of the abrogation of the 
Crèmieux Decree and the rights of the 
Jews in Algeria. It was a presented as a 
Memorandum to Mr Sumner Welles, 
Under Secretary of State in the United 
States Government.  OCLC 52795176  
[ref: 8537]      £350 

 

 



 
 

 

  
 

51. TALMUD ERUVIN Pesaro Soncino 1511 
Masechta Eiruvin [on religious enclosures]. With commentaries by 
Rashi, Tosaphoth, etc. Text in Hebrew and Aramaic. 
More recent leather binding. Text illustrations. ff. 131 (of 140). Opening 
Six leaves and closing three leaves supplied in facsimile (poor photo-
copies bound in) stained in places, some paper repairs Folio. Vinograd, 
Pesaro 22; Mehlman 142a. 
Regarding this early Talmud edition see M.J. Heller, Earliest Printings of 
the Talmud, in: Printing the Talmud: From Bomberg to Schottenstein 
(Yeshiva University Museum, 2005), pp. 70-71 and Heller, Printing the 
Talmud, pp. 103, 120-121 and R.N.N. Rabbinovicz, Ma’amar al 
Hadpassat HaTalmud, pp. 20-31.  [ref: 22707]   £3,500 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

   

 

52. ASHKENAZI,  YA'AKOV BEN YITZCHAK [OF JANOW 

1550-1628]  TZE'ENAH U-REENAH  Amsterdam  1747 
Rebound in modern cloth, with labels, 342 leaves (684 pp), 21cm -1 + 14 
leaves of Shacharit bound in at the beginning (lacks Yoztrot leaves 15- to 
27).  “The Ze’enah u-Re’enah is a compilation of the Torah and Haftarot, 
among other sources, also offering exegeses with weekly portions… At an 
unknown point, the Ze’enah u-Re’enah began to be used as a 
fundamental text for women within Ashkenazi communities, where the 
work was universally popular.” (Jewish Women’s Archive). The pages are 
age toned and there is some wear. It is in Yiddish. Vinograd 1456 - Rare   
OCLC 233426357 - one copy at the Etz Chaim Amsterdam which lacks 
the last leaf   [ref: 22708]        £750 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

53. CHAJES,  RABBI ZEVI 

HIRSCH (1805-1855)  ATERET 

ZEVI, MISHPAT HAHOROA, 

MAAMAR TIFERET MOSHE, 

DARKEI MOSHE, IGERET 

BEKORET, MATBEAH 

HABERACHOT  Zolkiew Saul 
Meyerhoffer 1841 

More recent hardback binding, a 
collection of first editions works by 
Rabbi Zevi Hirsch Chajes. Ateret Zevi, 
[Zolkiew, 1841]  Mishpat Hahoroa, 
Maamar Tiferet Moshe, Darkei Moshe, 
Igeret Bekoret, Matbeah HaBerachot. 
This volume was from the library of 
Rabbi Zevi Hirsch Ferber and has his 
signature on the front free end-paper 
and his stamp on several pages. A little 
worming. Text in Hebrew.  
[ref: 22712]    £280 

 
 

 

54. CHAJES,  RABBI ZEVI 

HIRSCH (1805-1855)  MEVO 

HATALMUD, DARKEI HORUA 

PLUS HOSAFAT L’SIFRI  Zolkiew 
Saul Meyerhoffer 1845, 1842 
Modern hardback binding, 24cm 
first editions of three works by 
Rabbi Zevi Hirsch Chajes.  
Firstly, Mevo HaTalmud, 28 
leaves - [Introduction to the 
Talmud] Zolkiew 1845. Vinograd 
955. This was translated by Rabbi 
Jacob Shacter of Belfast (1952) as 
The Student Guide to the Talmud.   
Secondly, Darkei Harua - (an 
examination of the rules that were 
used in Talmudic times to decide 
practical religious questions), 

Zolkiew 1842, [4] 25 leaves. Thirdly, Hosafat L’Sifri [13 leaves] - a 
response to the criticisms of Rabbi Moses Sofer (the Chatam Sofer) on 
Chajes book Torat HaNeveim. Text in Hebrew. Vinograd 952.   
[ref: 22710]         £250 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

55. CHAJES,  RABBI ZEVI 

HIRSCH (1805-1855)  TORAT 

NEVIEM  [TORAT NEBUIM]  
Zolkiew Saul Meyerhoffer 1836 
Disbound 22cm, 5, 30, 18, 27 
leaves. Thirteen treatises on the 
authority of Talmudic tradition and 
on the organic structure and 
methodology of the Talmud. Text in 
Hebrew. Vinograd 906 
[ref: 22711]     
     £250 

 
 

 
 

 

56. BERKOVIC,  SALLY.  -  DEATH 

DUTIES.  London, Fishburn Books, 2022    
Original decorative cloth with dust jacket to 
match, 22cm, 72 pp. Colour and black and 
white illustrations.   
In intimate detail, Sally Berkovic takes the 
reader into the heart of Jewish burial and 
mourning rites. But this is not merely a ‘how-to’ 
; rather she also shares her experience and 
impact of multiple losses and its lasting legacy 
on family relationships. Death Duties 
challenges us to consider those we will leave 
behind and as such is timely reflection on the 
wider conversation surrounding death and 
memorialisation during the pandemic.  ISBN 
978-0-9552875-9-6 [ref: 20952]       £13 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 


